

GAHC010239302025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1369/2025

MD SUHEL
S/O - GUL KHAN
R/O- HOUSE NO 24, F.A. ROAD, MACHKHOWA, GAUHATI-781009, KAMRUP-
DISTRICT (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:PRASANTA BARUAH
CHIEF EDITOR
DAILY AGRADOOT DISPUR
GAUHATI
PHONE NO. 847309985

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR I RAFIQUE, N CHAKRABORTY,MS A AFREEN,MRS S A
CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 11.11.2025

- 1.** Heard Mr. C. Z. Tanthan, learned counsel for the petitioner.
- 2.** This application under Section 528 of BNSS has been filed by the petitioner, namely, *Md. Suhel* praying for quashing of the FIR dated 01.08.2025

filed by the respondent No. 2 on the basis of which Latasil P.S. Case No. 75/2025 has been registered against the present petitioner under Section 3(3) of the Passport (Entry Into India) Act, 1920, Section 14(c) and Section 13(1) of the Foreigners Act, 1946; Sections 336(3)/340(2)/61(2)(A) of the BNS and Section 12(a) of the Assam Money Lenders Act.

- 3.** Issue notice to the respondent No. 2.
- 4.** Call for the case diary of the aforesaid case.
- 5.** The petitioner shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent No. 2 by speed post within seven days from the date of this order, returnable on 9th of December, 2025.
- 6.** List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant