

GAHC010239302025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1369/2025

MD SUHEL
S/O - GUL KHAN
R/O- HOUSE NO 24, F.A. ROAD, MACHKHOWA, GAUHATI-781009, KAMRUP-
DISTRICT (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:PRASANTA BARUAH
CHIEF EDITOR
DAILY AGRADOOT DISPUR
GAUHATI
PHONE NO. 847309985

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR I RAFIQUE, N CHAKRABORTY,MS A AFREEN,MRS S A
CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

Date : 28.01.2026

Heard Mr. I. Rafique, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P. S.
Lahkar, learned Addl. P.P. for the State.

As per office note, service report in respect of respondent No.2 has been received back unserved with postal remark "no such person in this address, so R.T.S."

The learned counsel for the petitioner to take steps upon the respondent No.2 after verifying the proper address of the respondent No.2.

List this matter again on 27.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant